MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the
LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied

(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)




ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fourth Législature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance
with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised
Statutes of 1944, ’

KENNEBEC JOURNAL v R
AUGUSTA, MAINE e T
1949 s OF T :
cERTY U wE
- ATE OF aovo
1S ot 1O BE e
P 2=



'RESOLVES

OF THE

- STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fourth Legislature

1949




TREASURER OF STATE TO CONVEY CERTAIN LAND 1233
RESOLVES, 1949 CHAP. 45

Chapter 42

RESOLVE in Favor of Knox Memorial Association, Inc, for Support and
Maintenance of “Montpelier”.

Knox Memorial Association, Inc.; appropriation for. Resolved: That
there be, and hereby is, appropriated in favor of Knox Memorial Associa-
tion, Inc., the sum of $1,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1950, and
the sum of $1,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1951, to aid in the
support and maintenance of “Montpelier”, replica of the home of Major
General Henry Knox, located at Thomaston, Maine.

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 43

RESOLVE Regulating Fishing in McGrath and Ellis Ponds, in the County
of Kennebec.

Regulating fishing in McGrath and Ellis ponds, in the county of Kenne-

~bec. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be,

and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation closing

McGrath and Ellis ponds, in the towns of Oakland and Belgrade, in the

county of Kennebec, to fishing for white perch until June 21 of each year.
BLffective August 6, 1949

Chapter 44
RESOLVE Closing East Pond Stream to All Fishing.

Closing East Pond stream to all fishing. Resolved: = That the commis-
sioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized and di-
rected to issue a rule and regulation closing East Pond stream from North
pond to the Wyman Dam, so called, in the town of Smithfield, county of
Somerset, to all fishing.

* Effective August 6, 1949

i Chapter 45
RESOLVE Authorizing the Treasurer of State to Convey Certain Land
to the Town of Houlton.
Treasurer of state to convey certain land to town of Houlton, Resolved:

That the treasurer of state be, and hereby is, authorized to convey to the
town of Houlton land described as follows:

" A certain lot or parcel of land situated in said Houlton, being part of
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